
Solar Hand crank 
Radio small
User Manual

(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 
Battery capacity: 2000mAh 
Battery type: Li-ion (built-in)
Battery voltage: 3.7V
Charging in/output: USB 5V/1A   /  Charging Dynamo: 1,5-2,2W
Input: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Output: 5 V/1A (USBA)
Flashlight 1W
Frequency range: FM 87-108MHZ / AM 520-1620KHZ

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity) 
C Two Products AB hereby declares that this product complies with the 
essential requirements and other relevant conditions of directive 2014/53/EU. 
The complete EU Declaration of Conformity is available at: usb.nu - search on 
Article no: 16555  Model: 356

Electrical and electronic devices must not be disposed of with household waste 
according to the European WEEE directive. Their components must be 
recycled or disposed of separately because of toxic and hazardous 
components, if improperly disposed, it can cause lasting damage to health and 
the environment. As a consumer, you are required under the Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment Act (ElektroG) to dispose of electrical and electronic 
equipment properly at the end of its service life. Contact your local waste 
disposal company. With the CE mark we declare that the product is the basic 
Requirements and guidelines of European regulations.

C Two Products AB 
Ridbanegatan 4, 
SE-213 77 Malmoe
info@ctwo.se                         Made in China
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RADIO OPERATION
● Rotate the volume control knob to turn on the radio 
 and adjust the volume.
● Select AM/FM with BAND button. Extend the 
 antenna to get better signal.
● Rotate the tuning knob to select channel. 
 Green tune indicator will turn on when a channel is 
 properly selected.
 FLASHLIGHT: Press the flashlight button to turn it on/off.



English

POWER YOUR RADIO
Before you power your radio, make sure to read the 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

A. SOLAR POWER
● Place solar panel in direct sunlight.
● Charging indicator will turn red as the battery charges.
● You can’t fully charge with solar panels alone, charging with
 solar panel is mostly for maintaining the the battery power.
● Do not charge the radio in a hot area such as a car. It is 
 also advisable to turn the radio off when charging.
● NOTE: The solar panel has a lifespan of more than 
 25 years when used for 6 hours per day.

B. Type-C PORT CHARGING
● To charge the radio, insert the supplied Type-C cable 
 into the Type-C power source. Plus the Type-C connector 
 into the input port on the side of the radio.
● The charging indicator will flash red as the battery charges.
● It takes about 3.5hours for the internal 18650 2000mAH
 LI-ON battery to fully charge. The indicator stays red.
● When completely charged, the battery will deliver 
 9-10 hours of radio play (depending on the sound volume)
 or 15-17 hours of flashlight time.
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C. HAND CRANK
● Unfold the handle from the backside of the radio and 
 rotate it in either direction.
● Turn the hand crank for 3-5 minutes to activate the 
 internal battery for initial use.
● Wind the hand crank at a speed of 130-150RPM/min for
 power to be generated. Unit will be fully charged in 7 hours.
● One minute of winding gives 3-5 minutes of radio play
 (at medium volume) and 45-60 minutes of light.

Note: Cannot be recharged with the hand crank only if the 
radio battery is completely empty, therefore fully recharge 
the battery from a power source every 2 to 3 months.
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CHARGE EXTERNAL DEVICES
● This solar crank radio can charge Type-C devices by 
 the Li-ion battery of the radio or by cranking at a 
 speed of 130-150RMP/minute.
● Insert the Type-C cable into the Type-C output port on 
 the side of the radio and connect to the device.
● The radio will go into charging mode and help to charge
 your device.

Note:
● This feature is only for charging the Type-C devices 
 during emergency. Do not use it as a normal powerbank.
● The supplied charging cable is only for charging 
 Type-C/ iPhone devices (with adaptor).
 Other Type-C devices should be charged using
 original charging cable.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
● Dropping this radio can cause injury or damage.
 The unit will not resist strong impact or contact
 with corrosive liquids.
● This radio is not waterproof, just water-resistant.
 Keep the unit dry as moisture and liquids can damage it.
● Wind the crank for 3-5 min before use to activate and
 keep the internal battery healthy.

WARRANTY
● This crank radio has a full 12-month warranty against
 manufacturing defects.
● The warranty period begins from the date of purchase.

SPECIFICATIONS

FM 87-108MHz
AM 520-1620KHz

Dimensions 130x50x60mm
Weight 231g
Material ABS / PC / PVC
Power consumption 3W (max)
Working voltage 2.7V - 4.2V
Water-resistant level IPX - 3
LED flashlight 1W / 30LM
Power source 3.7V / 2000mah 18650 Li-ion
Input: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Output: 5 V/1A (USBA)

Frequency range

English - 6  -



WASTE DISPOSAL
ELECTRICAL WASTE
Used electrical and electronic products, including all types of 
batteries, must be handed over to a designated collection point 
for recycling. (In accordance with Directive EU2023/1542).
LI-ION BATTERY
This product contains a Li-ion battery. The battery must not be 
consumed, opened, crushed, exposed to fire or exposed to 
high temperatures.
BUILT-IN BATTERY
The product contains a built-in battery covered by Directive 
2006/66/EC and must not be disposed of with household 
waste. The product should be taken to a recycling centre or 
service agent. Please follow local regulations and never 
dispose of the product or the rechargeable batteries with 
household waste. Correct disposal will prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.
Remove the rechargeable battery from the product.
Note: A professional should remove the rechargeable battery.

Only remove the rechargeable battery when disposing of the 
product. The product must not be connected to a power source 
and the battery must be completely discharged when 
removed.

The parts inside the product may be sharp.
● Separate the housing by unscrewing the four screws 
 on the back.
● Locate the battery and lift it out.
● Cut the black cable first, then the red one. DO NOT cut 
 in the opposite order or both at the same time.

Note! Be careful not to short-circuit the battery.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 

• Always read the manual before use and save
 it for future reference.
• The product must not be modified or rebuilt.
• Do not expose the product to strong impacts and shocks.
• Keep the product dry, it is not waterproof, 
 only water-repellent.
• Small children should be supervised so that they 
 cannot play with the product.
• Never immerse the product in water or other liquid 
 and do not rinse it under running water.
• Make sure that the batteries are inserted correctly.
• Never expose the batteries to high heat as this may
 cause a short circuit.
• Remove the batteries from the product when it is not 
 to be used for a long time.
• Used batteries should be removed from the product 
 and recycled according to applicable regulations.
• Check that the batteries are placed according to the 
 symbols for the positive (+) and negative (-) poles
• Do not mix new and old batteries or different 
 types of batteries.
• Batteries must not be opened or modified.
• Batteries must not be short-circuited.
• Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
• Batteries must not be exposed to impact or fire.
• Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
• Batteries must be replaced by an adult.
• Charge the battery in a well-ventilated area.
• Charge the battery occasionally by cranking for 
 3–5 minutes or via the solar cells.



(2014/53/EU art. 10-8)
Batterkapacitet: 2000mAh
Batterityp: Li-ion (inbyggt)
Batterispänning: 3,7V
Laddning in/output: USB 5V/1A   /  Laddning Dynamo: 1,5-2,2W
Ingång: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Utgång: 5 V/1A (USBA)
Ficklampa:1W
Frekvensområde: FM 87-108MHZ / AM 520-1620KHZ

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Förenklad deklaration om överensstämmelse) 
C Two Products AB förklarar härmed att denna artikel uppfyller de väsentliga 
kraven och andra relevanta villkor i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga 
texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på: usb.nu - sök 
på artikelnummer.
Artikel nr: 16555  Modell: 356

Elektriska och elektroniska apparater får inte kasseras i hushållet avfall enligt 
det europeiska WEEE-direktivet. Deras komponenter måste återvinnas 
separat eller kasseras separat eftersom giftigt och farliga komponenter, om de 
kasseras på fel sätt, kan orsaka bestående skada till hälsa och miljö. Som 
konsument är du enligt lagen om elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (ElektroG) 
skyldig att kassera elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning ordentligt i slutet av sin 
livslängd. Kontakta din lokala avfallshantering företag. Med CE-märkningen 
förklarar vi att produkten är grundkraven och riktlinjer för europeiska 
förordningar.

C Two Products AB 
Ridbanegatan 4, 
SE-213 77 Malmö
info@ctwo.se                     Tillverkad i Kina

Solar Hand crank 
Radio small
Manual



Vevhandtag

Antenn

Ficklampsknapp

Inställningsindikator

Ficklampa

Inställningsknapp

Bandväljare

Högtalare

Laddningsindikator

Solpanel
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RADIO ANVÄNDNING
● Vrid på volymkontrollen för att slå på radion och 
 justera volymen.
● Välj AM/FM med BAND-knappen. Dra ut antennen för att
 få bättre signal.
● Vrid på inställningsknappen för att välja kanal. Grön
 indikator tänds när en kanal är korrekt vald.
 FICKLAMPA: Tryck på ficklampans knapp för att slå på/av.
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LADDA DIN RADIO
Innan du slår på din radio, se till att läsa 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONERNA.

A. SOLKRAFT
● Placera solpanelen i direkt solljus.
● Laddningsindikatorn blir röd när batteriet laddas.
● Du kan inte ladda helt med enbart solpaneler, att ladda med
 solpanelen är mest för att upprätthålla batterikraften.
● Ladda inte radion i ett varmt område så som i en bil. Det är
 också lämpligt att stänga av radion under laddning.
● OBS: Solpanelen har en livslängd på mer än 25 år
 när den används i 6 timmar per dag.

B. Type-C PORT LADDNING
● För att ladda radion, sätt in den medföljande Type-C kabeln 
 i Type-C strömkälla. Plus Type-C kontakten i
 ingångsporten på sidan av radion.
● Laddningsindikatorn blinkar rött när batteriet laddas.
● Det tar cirka 3,5 timmar för den interna 18650 2000mAH
 LI-ON-batteri för att ladda helt. Indikatorn förblir röd.
● När det är helt laddat kommer batteriet att leverera
 9-10 timmars radiouppspelning (beroende på ljudvolymen)
 eller 15-17 timmars ficklampatid.
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C. HANDVEV
● Fäll ut handtaget från baksidan av radion och vrid den i
 endera riktningen.
● Vrid handveven i 3-5 minuter för att aktivera det inre
 batteriet för första användning.
● Vrid handveven med en hastighet av 130-150 RPM/min för
 kraft som ska genereras. Enheten kommer att vara
 fulladdad på 7 timmar.
● En minuts vevning ger 3-5 minuters radiospelning
 (vid medelvolym) och 45-60 minuter ljus.

OBS: Kan ej laddas upp med enbart veven om radiobatteriet 
är helt tomt, ladda därför upp batteriet helt vid en strömkälla 
var 2:a till 3:e månad.
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LADDA EXTERNA ENHETER
● Denna solcellsvevradio kan ladda Type-C enheter av
 Li-ion batteri av radion eller genom att veva med en
 hastighet av 130-150 RMP/minut.
● Sätt i Type-C kabeln i Type-C utgången på sidan på radion
 och anslut till enheten.
● Radion går in i laddningsläge och hjälper till att ladda
 din enhet.

OBS:
● Den här funktionen är endast till för att ladda
 Type-C enheterna under nödsituation. Använd den inte som
 en vanlig powerbank.
● Den medföljande laddningskabeln är endast för laddning
 Type-C/iPhone-enheter (med adapter). Andra Type-C
 enheter ska laddas med original laddningskabel.
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SÄKERHETS INSTRUKTIONER
● Att tappa den här radion kan orsaka personskador eller
 skador på radion Enheten tål inte kraftiga stötar eller
 kontakt med frätande vätskor.
● Denna radio är inte vattentät, bara vattentålig. Håll
 enheten torr eftersom fukt och vätskor kan skada radion.
● Veva i 3-5 min före användning för att aktivera och
 för att hålla det interna batteriet friskt.

GARANTI
● Denna vevradio har hela 12 månaders garanti mot
 tillverkningsfel.
● Garantiperioden börjar från inköpsdatum.

SPECIFIKATIONER

FM 87-108MHz
AM 520-1620KHz

Dimensioner 130x50x60mm
Vikt 231g
Produkt Material ABS / PC / PVC
Energiförbrukning 3W (max)
Arbetsspänning 2.7V - 4.2V
Vattentålig nivå IPX - 3
LED ficklampa 1W / 30LM
Strömkälla 3.7V / 2000mah 18650 Li-ion
Ingång:   5 V/1A (USB C)
Utgång:   5 V/1A (USBA)

Frekvensomfång



AVFALLSHANTERING
EL-AVFALL
Förbrukade elektriska och elektroniska produkter, däribland alla 
typer av batterier, ska lämnas till avsett insamlingsställe för 
återvinning. (Enligt direktiv EU2023/1542).
LI-ION BATTERI
Denna produkt innehåller ett Li-ion batteri. Batteriet får ej 
förtäras, öppnas, krossas, exponeras för eld eller utsättas för 
höga temperaturer.
INBYGGT BATTERI
Produkten innehåller inbyggt batteri som omfattas av direktiv 
2006/66/EG och får inte slängas bland hushållssoporna. 
Produkten ska lämnas till en återvinningsstation eller till 
serviceombud. Följ lokala bestämmelser och släng aldrig 
produkten eller de laddningsbara batterierna bland hushållsso-
porna. Korrekt kassering förhindrar negativ påverkan
på miljö och hälsa.
Ta bort det laddningsbara batteriet från produkten
Notera! En yrkesperson bör ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet.

Ta endast ur det laddningsbara batteriet när produkten ska 
slängas. Produkten får inte vara ansluten till strömkälla och 
batteriet ska vara helt urladdat när det avlägsnas.

Delarna inuti produkten kan vara vassa.
● Dela på höljet genom att skruva loss de fyra skruvarna på 
baksidan.
● Lokalisera batteriet och lyft ur det.
● Klipp av den svarta kabeln först, därefter den röda. 
 Klipp INTE av i motsatt ordning eller båda på samma gång.

Notera! Tänk på att inte kortsluta batteriet.



SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
 

• Läs alltid manualen före användning och spara 
 den för framtida bruk. 
• Produkten får inte modifieras eller byggas om. 
• Utsätt inte produkten för kraftiga slag och stötar. 
• Håll produkten torr den är inte vattentät, 
 enbart vattenavvisande. 
• Små barn ska övervakas så att de inte kan 
 leka med produkten. 
• Sänk aldrig ner produkten i vatten eller annan vätska 
 och skölj den inte under rinnande vatten. 
• Se till att batterierna sitter korrekt. 
• Utsätt aldrig batterierna för hög värme då det kan 
 orsaka kortslutning. 
• Ta ur batterierna ur produkten då den inte ska 
 användas på länge. 
• Förbrukade batterier ska tas ur produkten och 
 återvinnas enligt 
 gällande föreskrifter. 
• Kontrollera att batterierna placeras enligt symbolerna 
 för de positiva (+) och negativa (-) polerna
• Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier eller olika 
 typer av batterier. 
• Batterier får inte öppnas eller modifieras. 
• Batterier får inte kortslutas. 
• Ladda inte icke uppladdningsbara batterier. 
• Batterier får inte utsättas för slag eller eld. 
• Förvara batterier utom räckhåll för barn. 
• Batterier ska bytas av en vuxen person. 
• Ladda batteriet på en välventilerad plats. 
• Underhållsladda batteriet då och då genom att veva 
 i 3–5 minuter eller via solcellerna.



Solar Hand crank 
Radio small
Bruger-
vejledning

(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 
Batterikapacitet: 2000 mAh
Batteritype: Li-ion (indbygget)
Batterispænding: 3,7 V
Opladningsindgang/udgang: USB 5 V/1 A   /  Opladningsdynamo: 1,5–2,2 W
Indgang: 5 V/1 A (USB C)
Udgang: 5 V/1 A (USBA)
Lommelygte 1 W
Frekvensområde: FM 87–108 MHz / AM 520–1620 kHz

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Forenklet overensstemmelseserklæring)
C Two Products AB erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Den fulde EU-overensstemmelseserklæring findes på: usb.nu – søg efter 
varenummer: 16555  Model: 356

Elektriske og elektroniske apparater må ikke bortskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald i henhold til det europæiske WEEE-direktiv. Komponenterne 
skal genbruges eller bortskaffes separat på grund af giftige og farlige 
komponenter. Forkert bortskaffelse kan forårsage varige skader på sundheden 
og miljøet. Som forbruger er du i henhold til loven om elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr (ElektroG) forpligtet til at bortskaffe elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 
korrekt, når det ikke længere kan bruges. Kontakt dit lokale affaldsselskab. 
Med CE-mærket erklærer vi, at produktet overholder de grundlæggende krav 
og retningslinjer i europæiske regler.

C Two Products AB 
Ridbanegatan 4, 
SE-213 77 Malmø
info@ctwo.se                         Fremstillet i Kina
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BRUG AF RADIO
●  Drej lydstyrkeknappen for at tænde for radioen 
    og justere lydstyrken.
●  Vælg AM/FM ved hjælp af BAND-knappen. Træk antennen
 ud for at få et bedre signal.
●  Drej indstillingsknappen for at vælge en kanal. Den grønne
 indstillingsindikator lyser, når en kanal er valgt korrekt.
 LOMMELYGTEN: Tryk på lommelygteknappen for 
 at tænde/slukke den.

Vævshåndtag

Antenne

Lommelygteknap

Indstillingsindikator

Lommelygte

Indstillingsknap

Båndvælger

Højttaler

Opladningsindikator

Solcellepanel



Dansk

OPLAD DIN RADIO
Læs SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONERNE, 
inden du tænder for radioen.

A. SOLENERGI
●  Placer solcellepanelet i direkte sollys.
●  Opladningsindikatoren lyser rødt, når batteriet oplades.
●  Du kan ikke oplade batteriet fuldt ud med solcellepaneler
 alene. Opladning med solcellepaneler er hovedsageligt 
 til at opretholde batterikapaciteten.
●  Oplad ikke radioen i varme omgivelser, f.eks. i en bil. 
●  BEMÆRK: Solcellepanelet har en levetid på mere end 25 år, 
 når det bruges i 6 timer om dagen.

B. Type-C-PORT OPLADNING
●  For at oplade radioen skal du indsætte det medfølgende
 Type-C-kabel i Type-C-strømkilden. Indsæt Type-C-stikket
 i indgangsporten på siden af radioen.
●  Opladningsindikatoren blinker rødt, mens batteriet oplades.
●  Det tager cirka 3,5 timer at oplade det interne 18650
 2000mAh LI-ON-batteri fuldt. Indikatoren forbliver rød.
●  Når batteriet er fuldt opladet, giver det 9-10 timers
 radioafspilning (afhængigt af lydstyrken) eller 15-17 timers 
 brug af lommelygten.
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Dansk

C. HÅNDSVING
● Fold håndtaget ud fra bagsiden af radioen og drej det i
 begge retninger.
● Drej håndsvinget i 3-5 minutter for at aktivere det interne 
 batteri inden første brug.
● Drej håndsvinget med en hastighed på 130-150 
 omdrejninger i minuttet for at generere elektricitet. 
 Enheden vil være fuldt opladet efter 7 timer.
● Et minuts optræk giver 3-5 minutters radiospil 
 (ved medium lydstyrke) og 45-60 minutters lys.

Bemærk: Kan ikke oplades med håndsvinget, hvis 
radiobatteriet er helt tomt. Oplad derfor batteriet fuldt ud fra en 
strømkilde hver 2. til 3. måned.

- 4 -



Dansk

OPLAD EKSTERNE ENHEDER
● Denne solcelledrevne radio kan oplade Type-C-enheder 
 ved hjælp af radioens Li-ion-batteri eller ved at dreje med en 
 hastighed på 130-150 omdrejninger i minuttet.
● Indsæt Type-C-kablet i Type-C-udgangen på siden af radioen, 
 og tilslut det til din enhed.
● Radioen går i opladningstilstand og hjælper med at oplade 
 din enhed.

Bemærk:
● Denne funktion er kun beregnet til opladning af
 Type-C-enheder i nødsituationer. Brug den ikke som 
 en almindelig powerbank.
● Det medfølgende opladerkabel er kun beregnet til opladning
 af Type-C/iPhone-enheder (med adapter). Andre Type-C-
 enheder skal oplades med det originale opladerkabel.
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SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
● Tab af denne radio kan medføre personskade eller 
 beskadigelse af radioen. Enheden kan ikke modstå stærke 
 stød eller kontakt med ætsende væsker.
● Denne radio er ikke vandtæt, men kun vandafvisende. 
 Hold enheden tør, da fugt og væsker kan beskadige den.
● Drej håndsvinget i 3-5 minutter før brug for at aktivere og
    holde det interne batteri i god stand.

GARANTI
●  Denne håndsvingradio har 12 måneders fuld garanti mod
    fabrikationsfejl.
●  Garantiperioden begynder på købsdatoen.

SPECIFIKATIONER

FM 87-108MHz
AM 520-1620KHz

Dimensioner 130x50x60mm
Vægt 231g
Materiale ABS / PC / PVC
Strømforbrug 3W (max)
Arbejdsspænding 2.7V - 4.2V
Vandmodstandsniveau IPX - 3
LED-lommelygte 1W / 30LM
Strømkilde 3.7V / 2000mah 18650 Li-ion
Input: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Output: 5 V/1A (USBA)

Frekvensområde

Dansk - 6  -



AFFALDSHÅNDTERING
ELEKTRISK AFFALD
Brugte elektriske og elektroniske produkter, herunder alle typer 
batterier, skal afleveres til et godkendt indsamlingssted med 
henblik på genanvendelse. (I overensstemmelse med direktiv 
EU2023/1542).
LI-ION-BATTERI
Dette produkt indeholder et Li-ion-batteri. Batteriet må ikke 
bortskaffes, åbnes, knuses, udsættes for ild eller udsættes for 
høje temperaturer.
INDBYGGET BATTERI
Produktet indeholder et indbygget batteri, der er omfattet af 
direktiv 2006/66/EF og må ikke bortskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Produktet skal afleveres til et genbrugs-
center eller en serviceagent. Følg lokale regler og bortskaf 
aldrig produktet eller genopladelige batterier sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse forhindrer negative 
konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
Fjern det genopladelige batteri fra produktet.
Bemærk: Et genopladeligt batteri skal fjernes af en fagmand.

Fjern kun det genopladelige batteri, når produktet bortskaffes. 
Produktet må ikke være tilsluttet en strømkilde, og batteriet 
skal være helt afladet, når det fjernes.

Dele inde i produktet kan være skarpe.
● Adskil kabinettet ved at skrue skruer på bagsiden ud.
● Find batteriet og løft det ud.
● Skær først det sorte kabel og derefter det røde. 
 Skær dem IKKE i omvendt rækkefølge eller begge 
 på samme tid.

Bemærk! Pas på ikke at kortslutte batteriet.



SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
 

● Læs altid brugervejledningen før brug, og opbevar
 den til senere brug.
● Produktet må ikke modificeres eller ombygges.
● Udsæt ikke produktet for stærke stød eller slag.
● Hold produktet tørt; det er ikke vandtæt, 
 kun vandafvisende.
● Små børn skal overvåges for at sikre, at de 
 ikke leger med produktet.
● Produktet må aldrig nedsænkes i vand eller andre 
 væsker og må ikke skylles under rindende vand.
● Sørg for, at batterierne er isat korrekt.
● Batterierne må aldrig udsættes for høj varme, da dette 
 kan forårsage kortslutning.
● Fjern batterierne fra produktet, når det ikke skal 
 bruges i længere tid.
● Brugte batterier skal fjernes fra produktet 
 og genbruges i overensstemmelse med gældende regler.
● Sørg for, at batterierne er isat i overensstemmelse med 
 symbolerne for positiv (+) og negativ (-) polaritet
● Bland ikke nye og gamle batterier eller forskellige 
 typer batterier.
● Batterierne må ikke åbnes eller modificeres.
● Batterierne må ikke kortsluttes.
● Oplad ikke ikke-genopladelige batterier.
● Batterier må ikke udsættes for stød eller ild.
● Opbevar batterier utilgængeligt for børn.
● Batterier skal udskiftes af en voksen.
● Oplad batteriet i et godt ventileret område.
● Oplad batteriet lejlighedsvis ved at dreje håndsvinget i 
 3-5 minutter.



Solar Hand crank 
Radio small
Brukerhåndbok

(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 
Batterikapasitet: 2000 mAh 
Batteritype: Li-ion (innebygd)
Batterispenning: 3,7 V
Lading inn/utgang: USB 5 V/1 A   /  Ladingsdynamo: 1,5–2,2 W
Inngang: 5 V/1 A (USB C)
Utgang: 5 V/1 A (USBA)
Lommelykt 1 W
Frekvensområde: FM 87–108 MHz / AM 520–1620 kHz

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Forenklet samsvarserklæring) 
C Two Products AB erklærer herved at dette produktet oppfyller de 
grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante betingelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Den fullstendige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på: usb.nu – søk på 
artikkelnummer: 16555  Modell: 356

Elektriske og elektroniske apparater må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall i henhold til det europeiske WEEE-direktivet. 
Komponentene må resirkuleres eller kastes separat på grunn av giftige og 
farlige komponenter. Hvis de kastes på feil måte, kan det forårsake varig skade 
på helse og miljø. Som forbruker er du i henhold til loven om elektrisk og 
elektronisk utstyr (ElektroG) pålagt å kaste elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr på 
riktig måte når det er uttjent. Kontakt ditt lokale avfallsselskap. Med CE-merket 
erklærer vi at produktet oppfyller de grunnleggende kravene og retningslinjene i 
europeiske forskrifter.

C Two Products AB 
Ridbanegatan 4, 
SE-213 77 Malmö
info@ctwo.se                         Produsert i Kina
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RADIOBRUK
●  Drei volumkontrollen for å slå på radioen 
    og justere volumet.
●  Velg AM/FM med BAND-knappen. Trekk ut antennen 
 for å få bedre signal.
●  Drei innstillingsknappen for å velge kanal. Den grønne
 innstillingsindikatoren tennes når en kanal er riktig valgt.
    LOMMELYKT: Trykk på lommelyktknappen for å slå 
 den på/av.

Vevhåndtak

Antenne

Lommelyktknapp

Innstillingsindikator

Lommelykt

Innstillingsknapp

Båndvelger

Høyttaler

Ladeindikator

Solcellepanel



Norsk

LAD DIN RADIO
Før du slår på radioen, må du lese 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONENE.

A. SOLENERGY
● Plasser solcellepanelet i direkte sollys.
●  Ladeindikatoren blir rød når batteriet lades..
● Du kan ikke lade batteriet fullstendig med solcellepaneler
 alene. Lading med solcellepaneler er hovedsakelig for å
 opprettholde batterikapasiteten.
● Ikke lad radioen i varme omgivelser, for eksempel i en bil. 
 Det anbefales også å slå av radioen når den lades.
● MERK: Solcellepanelet har en levetid på mer enn 25 år 
 ved bruk i 6 timer per dag.

B. Type-C-PORT LADING
● For å lade radioen, sett den medfølgende Type-C-kabelen 
 inn i Type-C-strømkilden. Sett Type-C-kontakten inn i
 inngangsporten på siden av radioen.
● Ladeindikatoren blinker rødt mens batteriet lades.
● Det tar omtrent 3,5 timer å lade det interne 18650 2000mAh 
 LI-ON-batteriet fullstendig. Indikatoren forblir rød.
● Når batteriet er fulladet, gir det 9–10 timers radiospilling
 (avhengig av lydvolumet) eller 15–17 timers lommelyktbruk.
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Norsk

C. HÅNDVEV
● Brett ut håndtaket fra baksiden av radioen og vri det 
 i begge retninger.
● Vri håndsveiven i 3-5 minutter for å aktivere det interne
 batteriet før første gangs bruk.
● Vri håndsveiven med en hastighet på 130-150 o/min for å
 generere strøm. Enheten vil være fulladet etter 7 timer.
● Ett minutt med opptrekking gir 3-5 minutter med radiospilling
 (ved middels volum) og 45-60 minutter med lys.

Merk: Kan ikke lades opp med håndsveiven hvis radiobatteriet 
er helt tomt. Lad derfor batteriet fullstendig opp fra en 
strømkilde hver 2. til 3. måned.
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Norsk

LAD EKSTERNE ENHETER
● Denne solcelledrevne radioen kan lade Type-C-enheter ved
 hjelp av radioens Li-ion-batteri eller ved å sveive med en
 hastighet på 130-150 RMP/minutt.
● Sett Type-C-kabelen inn i Type-C-utgangen på siden av
 radioen og koble den til enheten..
● Radioen går inn i lademodus og hjelper til med å lade
    enheten din.

Merk:
● Denne funksjonen er kun ment for lading av Type-C-enheter 
 i nødsituasjoner. Ikke bruk den som en vanlig powerbank.
● Den medfølgende ladekabelen er kun beregnet for lading 
 av Type-C/iPhone-enheter (med adapter). 
 Andre Type-C-enheter bør lades med original ladekabel.
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SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
● Hvis du mister denne radioen, kan det føre til personskade
 eller skade på radioen. Enheten tåler ikke sterke støt eller
 kontakt med etsende væsker.
● Denne radioen er ikke vanntett, bare vannavstøtende.
 Hold enheten tørr, da fuktighet og væsker kan skade den.
● Vri sveiven i 3-5 minutter før bruk for å aktivere og
    holde det interne batteriet i god stand.

GARANTI
● Denne veivradioen har 12 måneders full garanti mot
    produksjonsfeil.
● Garantiperioden begynner fra kjøpsdatoen.

SPESIFIKASJONER

FM 87-108MHz
AM 520-1620KHz

Dimensjoner 130x50x60mm
Vekt 231g
Materiale ABS / PC / PVC
Strømforbruk 3W (max)
Arbeidsspenning 2.7V - 4.2V
Vannbestandighetsnivå IPX - 3
LED-lommelykt 1W / 30LM
Strømkilde 3.7V / 2000mah 18650 Li-ion
Input: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Output: 5 V/1A (USBA)

Frekvensområde

Norsk - 6  -



AVFALLSHÅNDTERING
ELEKTRISK AVFALL
Brukte elektriske og elektroniske produkter, inkludert alle typer 
batterier, må leveres til et godkjent innsamlingssted for 
gjenvinning. (I henhold til direktiv EU2023/1542).
LI-ION-BATTERI
Dette produktet inneholder et Li-ion-batteri. Batteriet må ikke 
kastes, åpnes, knuses, utsettes for ild eller utsettes for høye 
temperaturer.
INNEBYGD BATTERI
Produktet inneholder et innebygd batteri som er omfattet av 
direktiv 2006/66/EF og må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Produktet skal leveres til et gjenvinnings-
senter eller en serviceagent. Følg lokale forskrifter og kast 
aldri produktet eller de oppladbare batteriene sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Korrekt avhending vil forhindre negative 
konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse.
Fjern det oppladbare batteriet fra produktet.
Merk: Et oppladbart batteri bør fjernes av en fagperson.

Fjern kun det oppladbare batteriet når du kasserer produktet. 
Produktet må ikke være koblet til en strømkilde, og batteriet 
må være fullstendig utladet når det fjernes.

Delene inne i produktet kan være skarpe.
● Skill huset ved å skru ut de fire skruene på baksiden.
● Finn batteriet og løft det ut.
● Klipp først den svarte kabelen, deretter den røde. 
 IKKE klipp i motsatt rekkefølge eller begge samtidig.

Merk! Vær forsiktig så du ikke kortslutter batteriet.



SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
 

● Les alltid bruksanvisningen før bruk og oppbevar
    den for fremtidig bruk.
● Produktet må ikke modifiseres eller ombygges.
● Ikke utsett produktet for sterke støt og slag.
● Hold produktet tørt, det er ikke vanntett, 
    bare vannavstøtende.
● Små barn bør holdes under oppsyn slik at de 
    ikke kan leke med produktet.
● Produktets må aldri dyppes i vann eller andre væsker 
    og må ikke skylles under rennende vann.
● Sørg for at batteriene er satt inn riktig.
● Batteriene må aldri utsettes for høy varme, 
 da dette kan føre til kortslutning.
● Fjern batteriene fra produktet når det ikke skal 
    brukes på lang tid.
● Brukte batterier skal fjernes fra produktet 
    og resirkuleres i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter.
● Kontroller at batteriene er plassert i henhold til 
    symbolene for positive (+) og negative (-) poler
● Ikke bland nye og gamle batterier eller forskjellige 
    typer batterier.
● Batteriene må ikke åpnes eller modifiseres.
● Batteriene må ikke kortsluttes.
● Ikke lad ikke-oppladbare batterier.
● Batteriene må ikke utsettes for støt eller brann.
● Oppbevar batteriene utilgjengelig for barn.
● Batteriene må skiftes ut av en voksen person.
● Lad batteriet i et godt ventilert område.
● Lad batteriet av og til ved å sveive i 3–5 minutter 
 eller via solcellene.



Solar Hand crank 
Radio small
Käyttöohje

(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 
Paristokapasiteetti: 2000 mAh
Paristotyyppi: Li-ion (sisäänrakennettu)
Paristojännite: 3,7 V
Lataus/syöttö: USB 5 V / 1 A
Latausdynamo: 1,5–2,2 W
Sisääntulo: 5 V / 1 A (USB-C)
Ulostulo: 5 V / 1 A (USB-A)
Taskulamppu: 1 W
Taajuusalue: FM 87–108 MHz / AM 520–1620 kHz

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Yksinkertaistettu vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus) 
C Two Products AB vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU 
olennaiset vaatimukset ja muut asiaankuuluvat ehdot. Täydellinen EU:n 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa: usb.nu - hae 
tuotenumerolla: 16555  Malli: 356
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana 
Euroopan WEEE-direktiivin mukaisesti. Niiden komponentit on kierrätettävä tai 
hävitettävä erikseen, koska ne sisältävät myrkyllisiä ja vaarallisia aineita, jotka 
voivat aiheuttaa pysyviä vahinkoja terveydelle ja ympäristölle, jos ne hävitetään 
väärin. Kuluttajana sinun on sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden lain (ElektroG) 
mukaan hävitettävä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet asianmukaisesti niiden 
käyttöiän päätyttyä. Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen jätehuoltoyritykseen. 
CE-merkinnällä vakuutamme, että tuote täyttää eurooppalaisten määräysten 
perusvaatimukset ja ohjeet.

C Two Products AB 
Ridbanegatan 4, 
SE-213 77 Malmoe
info@ctwo.se                         Valmistettu Kiinassa
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RADION KÄYTTÖ
● Käännä äänenvoimakkuussäädintä radion käynnistämiseksi
 ja äänenvoimakkuuden säätämiseksi..
● Valitse AM/FM -kaista BAND-painikkeella. Pidennä antennia
 signaalin parantamiseksi.
● Käännä virityssäätöä kanavan valitsemiseksi. 
 Vihreä viritysvalo syttyy, kun kanava on valittu oikein.
 TASKULAMPPU: Paina taskulamppupainiketta kytkeäksesi
 valon päälle tai pois.

Käynnistyskahva

Antenni

Taskulamppu-painike

Viritysohjain

Taskulamppu

Virityskytkin

Kaistavalitsin

Puhuja

Latausilmaisin

Aurinkopaneeli



Suomi

RADION VIRRANSYÖTTÖ
Lue TURVAOHJEET ennen radion käyttöönottoa.

A. AURINKOVOIMA
● Aseta aurinkopaneeli suoraan auringonvaloon.
● Latauksen merkkivalo syttyy punaiseksi akun latautuessa.
● Aurinkopaneelilla ei voi ladata akkua täyteen; sen tehtävä 
 on ylläpitää akun varaustasoa.
● Älä lataa radiota kuumassa ympäristössä, kuten autossa. 
 On suositeltavaa sammuttaa radio latauksen ajaksi.
● Huomautus: Aurinkopaneelin käyttöikä on yli 25 vuotta, 
 kun sitä käytetään noin 6 tuntia päivässä.

B. TYPE-C-LATAUS
● Kytke mukana toimitettu Type-C-kaapeli radion sivussa
 olevaan Type-C-tuloliitäntään ja virtalähteeseen.
● Latauksen merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena akun latautuessa.
● Sisäinen 18650 2000 mAh Li-ion-akku latautuu täyteen 
 noin 3,5 tunnissa.
● Täyteen ladattu akku mahdollistaa 9–10 tunnin
 radiokuuntelun (äänenvoimakkuudesta riippuen) tai 15–17
 tunnin taskulamppukäytön.
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Suomi

C. KÄSIVEIVI
● Taita kahva radion takapuolelta ja pyöritä sitä 
 jompikumpi suuntaan.
● Pyöritä käsiveiviä 3–5 minuuttia akun aktivoimiseksi 
 ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.
● Pyöritä nopeudella 130–150 kierrosta minuutissa virran
 tuottamiseksi. Täyteen lataaminen kestää noin 7 tuntia.
● Yksi minuutti veivausta tuottaa noin 3–5 minuuttia 
 radiokuuntelua (keskimääräisellä äänenvoimakkuudella) 
 tai 45–60 minuuttia valoa..

 Huomautus: Jos akku on täysin tyhjä, käsiveivillä ei voi 
 ladata sitä kokonaan. Lataa akku virtalähteestä 
 2–3 kuukauden välein.
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Suomi

ULKOISTEN LAITTEIDEN LATAUS
● Tämä turvaradio voi ladata Type-C-laitteita radion oman
 Li-ion-akun avulla tai veivaamalla nopeudella 130–150 
 kierrosta minuutissa.
● Kytke Type-C-kaapeli radion Type-C-ulostuloon ja laitteeseen.
● Radio siirtyy lataustilaan ja aloittaa laitteen lataamisen.

Huomautus:
● Tätä toimintoa on tarkoitus käyttää vain hätätilanteissa, 
 ei jatkuvana virtalähteenä.
● Mukana toimitettu latauskaapeli on tarkoitettu Type-C/
 iPhone-laitteille (adapterilla). Käytä muiden laitteiden
 lataamiseen alkuperäistä kaapelia.
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TURVAOHJEET
● Tämän radion pudottaminen voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia 
 tai vaurioita. Laite ei kestä voimakkaita iskuja tai kosketusta
 syövyttävien nesteiden kanssa.
● Tämä radio ei ole vedenpitävä, vaan vain vettä hylkivä.
 Pidä laite kuivana, sillä kosteus ja nesteet voivat
 vahingoittaa sitä.
● Veivaa 3–5 minuuttia ennen käyttöä akun aktivoimiseksi 
 ja sen kunnon ylläpitämiseksi.

TAKUU
● Tällä käsiveiviradiolla on 12 kuukauden takuu
 valmistusvirheitä vastaan.
● Takuuaika alkaa ostopäivästä.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

FM 87-108MHz
AM 520-1620KHz

Mitat 130x50x60mm
Paino 231g
Materiaalit ABS / PC / PVC
Virrankulutus 3W (max)
Käyttöjännite 2.7V - 4.2V
Vedenkestävyystaso IPX - 3
LED taskulamppu 1W / 30LM
Virtalähde 3.7V / 2000mah 18650 Li-ion
Input: 5 V/1A (USB C)
Output: 5 V/1A (USBA)

Taajuusalue
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JÄTTEENKÄSITTELY
SÄHKÖLAITEROMU
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkajätteet, mukaan lukien kaikki 
akkutyyppit, on toimitettava asianmukaiseen kierrätyspiste-
eseen EU-direktiivin 2023/1542) mukaisesti.
LITIUMIONIAKKU
Tämä tuote sisältää Li-ion-akun. Akkuja ei saa avata, 
murskata, polttaa tai altistaa korkeille lämpötiloille.
SISÄÄNRAKENNETTU AKKU
Tuote sisältää sisäänrakennetun akun, joka kuuluu direktiivin 
2006/66/EY piiriin, eikä sitä saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Tuote on vietävä kierrätyskeskukseen tai 
huoltoliikkeeseen. Noudata paikallisia määräyksiä ja älä 
koskaan hävitä tuotetta tai ladattavia akkuja kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Oikea hävittäminen estää haitallisia vaikutuksia 
ympäristöön ja ihmisten terveyteen.
Poista ladattava akku tuotteesta.
Huomautus: Ammattilaisen tulee poistaa ladattava akku.

Poista ladattava akku vain, kun hävität tuotteen. Tuotetta ei 
saa liittää virtalähteeseen, ja akun on oltava täysin tyhjä, kun 
se poistetaan.

Tuotteen sisällä olevat osat voivat olla teräviä.
● Irrota kotelo avaamalla neljä ruuvia takapuolella.
● Etsi akku ja nosta se ulos..
● Leikkaa ensin musta kaapeli, sitten punainen. 
 ÄLÄ leikkaa päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä tai 
 molempia samanaikaisesti.

Huomio! Varo, ettei akku oikosulje.



TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
 

• Lue käyttöohje aina ennen käyttöä ja säilytä
    se myöhempää tarvetta varten.
• Tuotetta ei saa muokata tai rakentaa uudelleen.
• Älä altista tuotetta voimakkaille iskuille tai tärähdyksille.
• Pidä tuote kuivana, se ei ole vedenpitävä, 
 vaan vain vettä hylkivä.
• Pieniä lapsia on valvottava, jotta he 
 eivät voi leikkiä tuotteella.
• Älä koskaan upota tuotetta veteen tai muuhun
 nesteeseen eikä huuhtele sitä juoksevalla vedellä.
• Varmista, että paristot on asetettu oikein.
• Älä koskaan altista paristoja korkealle lämpötilalle, 
 koska se voi aiheuttaa oikosulun.
• Poista paristot tuotteesta, kun sitä ei käytetä 
 pitkään aikaan.
• Käytetyt paristot on poistettava tuotteesta 
 ja kierrätettävä voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti.
• Tarkista, että paristot on asetettu positiivisen (+) ja 
 negatiivisen (-) navan merkkien mukaisesti
• Älä sekoita uusia ja vanhoja paristoja tai eri 
    tyyppisiä paristoja.
• Akkuja ei saa avata tai muokata.
• Akkuja ei saa oikosulkea.
• Älä lataa kertakäyttöisiä paristoja.
• Paristoja ei saa altistaa iskuille tai tulelle.
• Pidä paristot poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
• Paristot on vaihdettava aikuisen toimesta.
• Lataa paristo hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa.
• Lataa paristo ajoittain kiertämällä 
    3–5 minuuttia tai aurinkokennojen avulla.


